



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 30153 of 2018**

Neha And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Mrityunjay Dwivedi, Shobha Vati  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Ravi Prakash Singh

---

**Court No. - 75**

**HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.**

1. List revised.
2. Heard Sri Praveen Srivastava, Advocate holding brief of Ms. Shobha Vati, learned counsel for the applicants, Sri Ravi Prakash Singh, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and Sri V.D. Ojha, learned State counsel and perused the record.
3. Learned counsel for the applicants argued that the parties have entered into compromise which is dated 05.04.2021, copy of the said compromise is annexed as Annexure No.S.A.-1 to the supplementary affidavit dated 11.08.2024 in support of present 482 Cr.P.C. application. It is argued that as such the present proceedings be quashed.
4. Looking to the facts of the case, it is provided that the applicants shall file the said compromise within a period of two weeks from today before the court concerned who shall verify the same within two weeks thereafter and send its report to this Court.
5. Learned counsel for the parties shall be at liberty to file the order passed by the court concerned regarding verification of the compromise, if any, through a supplementary affidavit.
6. List on 11.05.2026.
7. Interim order, if any, shall remain in currency till the next date of listing.

**April 9, 2026**  
AS Rathore

**(Samit Gopal,J.)**